

Nos. 17-1717 and 18-18

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COM-
MISSION,
Petitioner,

v.
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The *Lemon* Test Is Unmoored from the
 Original Meaning of the Establishment
 Clause.....2

 A. The Religion Clause was added to the
 Constitution to ensure that the federal
 government would not interfere with the
 individual freedom of religion.....4

 B. The founders’ understanding of the
 Religion Clauses as a protection for
 individual religious liberty is reflected in
 the practices of the three branches of
 government.....10

 II. This Court Should Use this Case to Announce
 a New Test for Reviewing Establishment
 Clause Claims Based on Legal Coercion14

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky v. Mercer County, Ky.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky v. Wilkinson</i> , 895 F.2d 1098 (6th Cir 1990)	3
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	1
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	12
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	1, 9, 14
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	15
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	3, 4
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	15
<i>Kaplan v. Burlington</i> , 891 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	15

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	passim
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10, 12
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 78, (1983).....	12
<i>Skoros v. New York</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Smith v. County of Albemarle</i> , 895 F.2d 953 (4th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	passim
<i>Utah Hwy Patrol Ass’n v. American Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011).....	3
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	i, 1
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	2
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	3, 4
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	1, 4, 9
Statutes	
36 U.S.C § 302	12
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, Art. III., re-enacted as Northwest Ordinance of 1789, ch. 8, § 1, 1 Stat. 50	12
Other Authorities	
1 Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales ed., 1789).....	7, 12

1 Messages and Papers of the Presidents, 1789-1897 at 382 (J. Richardson ed. 1897).....	10
10 Annals of Cong. (1800)	10
2 The Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States: The Justices on Circuit, 1789- 1800 (M. Marcus ed. 1988)	11
Cooperman, Alan, Bush Lauds Catholics' Role in U.S. Freedom, Wash. Post, May 21, 2005.....	12
Declaration of Rights and Other Amendments, North Carolina Ratifying Convention (Aug. 1, 1788), reprinted in 5 The Founders' Constitution (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	7
Essay by Samuel, Indep. Chron. & Universal Advertiser (Boston), Jan. 10, 1788, reprinted in 4 The Complete Anti-Federalist.....	6
Hemrick, Eugene F., One Nation Under God: Religious Symbols, Quotes, and Images in Our Nation's Capital (2001).....	12
Hutson, James, Religion and the Founding of the American Republic (1998)	10
Letters from a Countryman (V), N.Y. J., (Jan. 17, 1788), reprinted in 6 The Complete Anti-Federalist.....	6
Letters from the Federal Farmer (IV) (Oct. 12, 1787), reprinted in 2 The Complete Anti-Federalist.....	6
Letters of Agrippa (XII), Mass. Gazette, (Jan. 11, 1788), reprinted in 4 The Complete Anti-Federalist.....	6, 9
Mass. Const. of 1780	5

McConnell, Michael, Establishment & Dis- establishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion, 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev 2105 (2003).....	8
McConnell, Michael, The Origins And Historical Understanding Of Free Exercise Of Religion, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	5, 7
New Hampshire Ratification of the Constitution (June 21, 1788), reprinted in 1 The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution, as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787, (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed., William S. Hein & Co., Inc. 1996).....	7
New York Ratification of Constitution (July 26, 1788), reprinted in The Founders' Constitution.....	7
Petition for General Assessment (Nov. 4, 1784), reprinted in C. James, Documentary History of the Struggle for Religious Liberty in Virginia	5
Proposed Amendments to the Constitution, Virginia Ratifying Convention (June 27, 1788), reprinted in The Founders' Constitution	7
Rhys Isaac, Religion and Authority: Problems of the Anglican Establishment in Virginia in the Era of the Great Awakening and the Parsons' Cause, 30 Wm. & Mary Q. 3 (1973)	8
S.C. Const. of 1778 art. XXXVIII, reprinted in 2 The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the United States (Ben Perley Poore ed., The Lawbook Exch. Ltd. 2d ed. 2001) (1878).....	8

Warren, C., 2 The Supreme Court in United States History (1922)	11
Washington, George, Farewell Address (Sept. 17, 1796), reprinted in 1 Documents of American History (H. Commager 9th ed. 1973)	5
Rules	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	7
